babybrezza  formula pro
advanced

Instructions

for set-up, use and cleaning

Please read fully to ensure your Formula Pro® Advanced works properly every time.



IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should be followed, including the following:

1. Read all instructions before using.

2.Do not touch hot surfaces.

3.To protect against electric shock and injury to persons, do notimmerse cord, plug, or appliance in water or other liquid.

4. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they are closely supervised and instructed concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for
their safety. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children. Children should be supervised to ensure that they
do not play with the appliance.

5. Unplug from the outlet when not in use, before assembling or disassembling parts and before cleaning.

To unplug, grasp the plug and pull from the outlet. Never pull from the power cord.

6. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance malfunctions, or is dropped or damaged in any manner.
Contact the manufacturer at their customer service telephone number for information on examination, repair, or adjustment.

7.The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer may cause fire, electric shock or injury.

8.Use on level surface and be sure there is no debris under the unit and the rubber wheels are touching the surface.

9. Household use only. Do not use outdoors.

10. Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.

11. Do not place on or near hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.

12. Do not use appliance for other than intended use.

13. Do not attempt to use the machine without water in the water tank.

14.This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade wider than the other). To reduce risk of electric shock, this plug is intended
to fit into a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit,

contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to modify the plug in any way.

15. A short power-supply cord is provided to reduce risks of becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord. Longer
detachable power-supply cords or extension cords are available and may be used if care is exercised in their use. If using the
machine with an extension cord, make sure the cord is the proper electrical rating for the machine. The extension cord
should be arranged so that it does not drape over a counter top or tabletop, where it can be pulled on by children or
tripped over unintentionally.

16. Before serving make sure formula mixture is at safe temperature for baby.

17. Avoid contact with moving parts. Never remove powder container, powder container lid, funnel or water tank while

machine is in operation.

18. Do not disassemble or open base of machine.

/\ WARNING:

« Set-up & cleaning is critical to the function of your Formula Pro® Advanced. Please follow all instructions properly.

« For infants less than 6 months old, always use distilled or boiled water cooled to room temperature.

- Never pour boiling/hot water in water tank. Use distilled, purified, or boiled water cooled to room temperature for
infant formula preparation.

« Unboiled tap water and/or unsterilized baby bottles can potentially lead to adverse effects for the health
of your baby.

« Only prepare one bottle at a time, feed immediately & follow all instructions carefully. Do not keep leftover
formula mix.

« If your child was born premature, with low birth-weight or is immune deficient, please consult your pediatrician
before using this machine.

TECHNICAL DATA
Supply Voltage: 120V ~ 60Hz Model: FRP0O046 Rated Power: 260W

Save these instructions
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CONGRATULATIONS!

Thank you for purchasing a

Baby Brezza Formula Pro® Advanced.
In doing so, you have chosen the most
unique and innovative on-demand
baby formula maker on the market.

At Baby Brezza, we developed the
Formula Pro® Advanced to help parents
save time and frustration when it
comes to feeding their babies.

Please read & follow all
instructions carefully to
get the most out of your

Formula Pro Advanced®




Attention: Don’t take anything apart yet.
Follow these steps before doing anything else.

« Place the Formula Pro® Advanced on the counter or other level surface and turn it around so the back is facing you.

« Remove the water tank from the back of the machine, wash it with warm soapy water and rinse thoroughly, then dry.

« Fill water tank with distilled or purified water suitable for infant formula preparation, or boiled water, cooled to

room temperature.
- Place water tank back on base, turn the machine around so the front is facing you and then plug it in.

« The machine will beep once to tell you it's powered on. You'll also see the LCD display turn on.

Now let’s rinse the inside of the machine.

+ Get a cup or bottle larger than 300ml (100z) and place it under the funnel.

« Press the“ml/oz” button on the control panel repeatedly until the LCD screen says “300ml (100z)”

+ Now press the “water only” button on the control panel. The Formula Pro® Advanced will dispense 300ml (100z) of water.

« Dispose of the water dispensed, or use it to water your plants.

Now you can unplug the machine, remove all
the parts shown on the next page and set-up
your new Formula Pro® Advanced.

« Get familiar with the part names on the next page, then proceed with the set-up on the following pages.

Formula Pro®Advanced - parts

Disassemble and wash all parts (except the base) and dry thoroughly. Assemble as shown on pages 5 & 6.

Disassembly tip:

% o——— Powder Container Lid

@ Stirring Wheel
#ﬁ Locking Cover with Silicone Scraper

& = ; - Measuring Wheel

To remove the Stirring Wheel, grasp it
as shown above & pull up while
holding the powder container down.

Powder Container

/N Never clean the Powder Container
in a dishwasher, sterilizer or microwave!

Powder-Dispensing Hole

Water Tank

Axle

Control Panel °

Funnel Cover —0%

Funnel ——

Funnel Compartment J

Power Cord
(on back - not shown)

C Drip Tray




Set-up instructions

Set-up and cleaning videos available at babybrezza.ca.
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After hand washing these parts, make sure
they are all completely dry before assembly.

Place the axle on the base as shown.

Assemble the funnel & funnel cover.
Then Insert funnel assembly into funnel
compartment by sliding it up, then in.

Now place the powder container on the base
with the printed markings facing you.

Place the measuring wheel into the powder
container, fitting it over the axle with the flat
side facing down.

Make sure the holes in the measuring wheel
are in the same position as shown above.

J

Make sure the locking cover & measuring wheel
look like this when assembled.

a IMPORTANT

Set-up instructions continued

1. Place the front edge of locking cover
in the recess in the inside/front of the
powder container, UNDER THE TAB.

2. Fit hole in locking cover over top of axle.
It will not lay completely flat.

~

Now place the stirring wheel on the axle
and push down firmly until you hear a click.
Make sure the stirring wheel is snapped in
place and does not lift up easily.

Now you're ready to add powder and make your first bottle.



Preparing your first bottle

Make sure that the powder is filled between the
MIN & MAX lines on the powder container.

Carefully pour formula powder into the
powder container. Wipe up any spilled
formula powder.

N
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Fit the drip tray on the base to fit your bottle
height. Adjust it so the mouth of the bottle is
as close to the funnel as possible.

Place the powder container lid on the
powder container and turn clockwise
until it stops.

This will engage the safety switch & lock

the powder container onto the base. Push the drip tray firmly against the base to

setitin place.

To remove the powder container, turn
the lid counter-clockwise.

Now let’s review the controls on the next page.

Formula Pro®Advanced - controls & operation

LCD Display:
Shows selected functions & warnings

Powder setting Power on/off:
button: Press to Press to power
select setting number on or off
for your formula
brand and type.

Water only button:

Press to dispense Start button:

ounces displayed Temp button: ml/oz button: Press to start

on LCD (selected by Press to select your Press to select milliliters/ dispensing

L the “ml/oz” button) warming temperature. ounces of water dispensed. formula )

Temperature indicator symbols

u = Room temperature ﬂ = Body temperature ﬂ = Slightly warmer than body temperature

Powder & water settings

setting p—

= Powder Setting Indicator - Use the “powder setting” button to chose your powder setting 1-10.

ml/oz Indicator - Use the “ml/oz" button to chose how many milliliters/ounces of water to mix
with powder. 60, 90, 120, 150, 180, 210, 240, 270 and 300ml (2, 3,4, 5,6, 7, 8, 9 and 100z).
There is no option to make a 30ml (10z) bottle.

074

Warning symbols

The Formula Pro® Advanced will not run if any of these symbols are illuminated on the LCD display.

Powder Lid Open - The powder container lid is not closed completely or is not on the powder container
correctly. Close the powder container lid completely and correctly when this symbol is illuminated.

Low Water - Refill water tank when this symbol is illuminated.

LUl Clean Funnel - This symbol will illuminate after every 4 bottles are made. When this symbol is illuminated,
remove funnel assembly, wash, and dry completely, then place it back into the base. See Page 11 for details.

Funnel Out - Funnel is removed or not inserted completely. Make sure the funnel is pushed all the way in
when this symbol is illuminated.

HEOE



Preparing your first bottle continued

Make sure your Formula Pro® Advanced is plugged in.

setting

Press the “powder setting” button repeatedly
to select your setting 1-10.

It is essential that you choose the correct
setting for your formula brand and type.

Go to babybrezza.ca to find the correct setting
for your formula powder.

Press the “temp” button to select temperature.

= Slightly warmer than body temperature
= Body temperature

= Room temperature

The temperature indicator will flash when
heating and will stay solid when the set
temperature is reached.

Press the “ml/oz” button repeatedly to select
the milliliters/ounces of water you want
to dispense.

Milliliter/Ounce size indicates water
volume only. It does not include the volume
of powder added when mixing.

Press the “start” button to dispense formula.

The formula pro will remember the setting

& milliliter/ounce size even if it is unplugged.

You do not need to select a powder setting

every time you make a bottle.

You can always change the milliliter/ounce size or
powder setting by pressing the buttons again.

Preparing your first bottle continued

The Formula Pro® Advanced will dispense
powder & water together, then stop
automatically when dispensing is complete.

Some clumping may occur with some formula
powders inherently difficult to mix with water.
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Check for clumps and shake or stir the bottle
if necessary. Check temperature and feed
your baby.

\

| ol

-

Check the level s
of mixed formula. s

®

15=13
0

7

®
=3
I

ol B

J

PLEASE NOTE: The level will appear higher
than the milliliter/ounce size selected because
of added powder volume and/or variance in
bottle markings.

Example: 120ml (40z) of water plus powder volume
is approximately 135ml (4.50z) depending on your
formula powder type.

IMPORTANT

"

Refill the powder when the arms of the
stirring wheel become visible. This is very
important for accurate formula measuring.



Daily Cleaning Instructions Monthly Cleaning Instructions

It iS EXTREMELY IMPORTANT to Clean the funnel after every 4 bottles made. Once a month’ give your Formula Pro® Advanced a thorough cleaning.
This will keep your Formula Pro® Advanced dispensing accurately.

AIWayS make sure Funnel & Funnel cover are COMPLETELY DRY before Using re'assembling. Please Watch Set_up and Cleaning Videos at babybrezza_ca'

4 )
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Remove Funnel & Funnel Cover by pulling Wash Funnel & Funnel Cover with warm, Hand-wash all parts shown above with warm Hand wash water tank with warm soapy
out and down. soapy water & rinse well. soapy water, rinse well and dry thoroughly. water, rinse well and dry thoroughly.
Dry completely before re-installing.

/ J

Monthly Descaling Instructions

You can leave the formula powder in the powder tank during the descaling process.

IMPORTANT

To prevent mineral scale on the water heater inside your Formula Pro® Advanced, follow these easy steps:

1. Remove the water tank, empty it and fill it with 600ml (200z) distilled vinegar & 600ml (200z) of purified water.

2. Place the water tank on the base of the machine & place a cup larger than 300ml (100z) under the funnel.
3. Select 300ml (100z) with the “ml/oz” button, then press the “water only” button to dispense.

4. Empty the cup, place back under the funnel, then press the “water only” button again to dispense another 300ml (100z).

5. Now unplug the machine, remove the water tank, and empty it. Let the machine sit for 4 hours.

6. Wash, rinse and fill the water tank to the max line with purified water, then place it back on the base.

Wipe the powder-dispensing hole on the W|pe any Sp|”ed powder off the base_ 7. Plug in the machine, place a Cup to CatCh 300m| (1 OOZ) water and use the”Water Only” button torunan 300m| (1 OOZ)
cycle. Dispose of the water dispensed in the cup and then repeat this step to run the entire tank of purified water

underside of the powder container using a
P g through the machine. When the “Low Water” indicator turns on, you're done rinsing.

dry paper towel or soft dry cloth.

.Refill th k with distilled, purified, il I luse.
PLEASE NOTE: You don't need to remove the powder container or the powder container parts for daily cleaning. 8. Refill the water tank with distilled, purified, or boiled water cooled to room temperature and return to normal use

11 12



Long Term Storage Instructions

It is EXTREMELY IMPORTANT to clean the machine and remove all formula powder residue before storage.

If you're going to store your Formula Pro® Advanced for later use, or will not use it for a while, please follow the
instructions below:

1. Remove the powder container parts, funnel, funnel cover, drip tray and water tank from the base.
2. Wipe the base with a clean damp cloth and make sure to remove any and all formula residue. Dry the base well.
3. Empty the powder container, wash all powder container parts, dry throughly, reassemble, & reinstall on the base.

4. Follow the Monthly Descaling Instructions on page 12, steps 1-7 only. Do not remove or refill the water tank after
step 7.

5. Now place a cup to catch 300ml (100z) water under the funnel, then press & hold the “water only” button for 5 seconds.

Water will dispense continuously until the machine is completely empty, then stop automatically.

6. Unplug the machine, remove the funnel, funnel cover and water tank, dry them both throughly and reinstall
them on the machine.

~N

. Your machine is now ready for storage. Pack the machine in its box, or enclose it in a bag to keep it dust free.

Error Codes

In the unlikely event of electrical component error or interruption during operation, the following codes will
be displayed on the LCD screen. Pressing and holding the power button (On/Off) will clear the code and operation
should return to normal. If the code returns or is unable to be cleared, please contact Baby Brezza Customer Service.

Indicates an operation error of the motor that turns the powder container parts.
Contact Baby Brezza Customer Service.

Indicates an operation error of the motor sensor that detects the rotation of the measuring wheel.
Contact Baby Brezza Customer Service.

Indicates an operation error of the water flow meter that measures the water volume output.
Contact Baby Brezza Customer Service.

Indicates an operation error of the temperature sensor that measures water temperature.
Contact Baby Brezza Customer Service.

Indicates an operation error of the water level switch that measures the water remaining.
Contact Baby Brezza Customer Service.

Indicates that hot water has been poured into the water tank and entered the machine.
Empty the water tank, refill it with room temperature water, return it to the base. Press & hold the power button
(On/Off) to clear the code, then press & hold the “water only” button to clear the hot water from the machine.

Indicates that the powder container lid has been opened during operation. Make sure the powder container
lid is completely closed, press & hold the power button (On/Off) to clear the code. The machine will return
to normal.

Indicates that the funnel has been removed during operation. Make sure the funnel & funnel cover are
Installed correctly, press & hold the power button (On/Off) to clear the code. The machine will return to normal.
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Troubleshooting

Condition

Possible Cause

Possible Remedy

Machine will not start.

Unit is unplugged.

Make sure the plug is securely inserted into the power outlet.

Funnel is removed or not fully inserted.

Insert funnel or push front of funnel until flush with machine.

Water level is below “MIN” line.

Add more water to water tank.

Powder container is removed or not fully seated.

Make sure powder container is placed on base properly.

Powder container lid is not completely closed.

Turn Powder container lid clockwise to close completely.
See page 7, step 3 for details.

Powder container lid is on backwards.

Make sure tab on edge of Powder Container Lid is facing
the back of the machine and engaged with safety switch.
See page 7, step 3 for details.

Water in Water Tank is too cold.
(Temp Symbol on LCD Flashing)

Wait for water to warm up.

Water in Water Tank is too hot.
(Temp Symbol on LCD panel is flashing)

Wait for water to cool down.

Temperature of dispensed
formula is too cold.

Water has not yet been heated to
correct temperature.

Wait for heater to warm water. Make sure selected
temperature symbol stays on solid instead of flashing.

Funnel will not fit all the way
in Funnel Compartment.

Funnel cover is not straight on funnel and/or
not pushed down completely.

Align tab on front of Funnel Cover with notch in Funnel
and push down Funnel Cover completely.

Clean Funnel symbol is on, Formula Pro
beeps when start button is pressed.

Funnel and hole on underside of
Powder Container require cleaning.

Follow Steps on Page 11 to clean and dry Funnel and hole on
underside of Powder Container.

Too much powder dispensed.

Locking cover is not installed correctly.

Check locking cover and make sure the front edge is locked
under the tab in the powder container.
See page 6, step 6 for details.

Incorrect powder setting selected.

Make sure to select the correct setting number for your
powder type. For details, go to: elfe.com

Not enough powder dispensed.

Powder level in powder container is too low.

Refill Powder Container with more powder.

Machine has not been cleaned well.

Disassemble, clean by hand-washing, completely dry all parts
and reassemble.

Silicone scraper is not installed correctly.

Make sure silicone scraper is installed correctly.

Incorrect powder setting selected.

Go to: elfe.com to confirm setting for your
powder brand and type, then choose correct setting using
the “powder setting” button on the control panel.

Not dispensing water.

Water Tank not fully seated.

Push Water Tank down all the way on Base.

Powder build-up on funnel cover &
underside of powder container.

Frequent use without cleaning underside of
powder container. See page 11 for details.

Clean funnel, funnel cover and underside of
powder container every 4 bottles.

If you can not remedy problems by using the troubleshooting chart above, do not return your Formula Pro® Advanced to the store.
Please contact Baby Brezza Customer Service at 1-800-667-8184 or email at: service@elfe.ca.
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baobybrezza  formula pro
advanced

Instructions

de réglage, d'utilisation
et de nettoyage

Veuillez lire et suivre toutes les instructions pour que votre
Formula Pro® Advanced fonctionne a la perfection.



PRECAUTIONS IMPORTANTES

Prenez toujours les précautions de base avant d'utiliser un appareil électrique :

1. Lisez tout le mode d'emploi avant utilisation.

2. Ne touchez a aucune surface chaude.

3. Pour éviter les risques de décharge électrique et de blessures, ne plongez aucun cable, fil, prise, réservoir ni appareil dans I'eau ou un autre liquide.

4. Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par des personnes (enfants y compris) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou
n'‘ayant pas l'expérience et les connaissances requises, a moins qu'elles ne soient surveillées de prés et guidées par une personne responsable de
leur sécurité. Exercez toujours une surveillance étroite lorsqu’un enfant utilise cet appareil ou se trouve a proximité d’'une personne qui l'utilise.
Veillez en tout temps a ce qu'aucun enfant ne joue avec l'appareil.

5.Débrancher I'appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, avant d'assembler ou de démonter des piéces, et avant de le nettoyer.
Pour débrancher l'appareil, saisir la fiche et tirer. Ne jamais tirer sur le cordon d'alimentation.

6. N'utilisez jamais un appareil dont le cordon ou la fiche est endommagé, qui fonctionne mal, qui est tombé par terre ou qui a été endommagé
de quelque maniére que ce soit. Communiquez avec le fabricant au numéro de service a la clientéle indiqué pour savoir comment faire vérifier,

réparer ou régler l'appareil.
7. Lutilisation d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant de 'appareil peut causer des incendies, des décharges électriques et des blessures. F E LI C I T AT I O N S I
8. Utilisez I'appareil sur une surface horizontale et propre; assurez-vous que les roulettes en caoutchouc touchent la surface. ¢
9. Usage domestique seulement. N'utilisez pas I'appareil a l'extérieur. Merci d’avoir acheté le robot

10. Ne laissez pas le cable pendre sur le bord d’'une table ou d'un comptoir, ni entrer en contact avec une surface chaude.

11. Ne posez pas I'appareil sur ou a proximité d'un braleur a gaz ou électrique chaud, ni dans un four chaud.

12. N'utilisez pas l'appareil a des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles il a été concu. Vous possédez maintenant le mélangeur

13. Ne tentez pas d'utiliser I'appareil sans avoir rempli le réservoir d'eau. de préparation lactée pour nourrisson le

14. Cet appareil est muni d'une fiche polarisée (une broche est plus large que l'autre). Pour réduire les risques de décharge électrique, cette fiche
ne peut étre insérée que d'un seul sens dans une prise polarisée. Si la fiche ne s'insére pas complétement dans la prise, inversez-la. Si elle ne
sinsére toujours pas, communiquez avec un électricien qualifié. Ne tentez jamais de modifier la fiche d'aucune maniére.

15. Un cable d'alimentation court est fourni avec I'appareil afin de réduire les risques denchevétrement ou de trébuchement. Il est possible de se
procurer une rallonge ou un cordon d'alimentation amovible plus long; toutefois, ceux-ci doivent étre utilisés avec prudence. Le cas échéant, Chez Baby Brezza, nous avons concu
veillez a utiliser une rallonge du bon calibre électrique pour I'appareil. La rallonge ne doit pas pendre du comptoir ou de la table; elle doit étre
placée de facon qu'un enfant ne puisse pas trébucher ou la tirer accidentellement.

16. Vérifiez toujours que le lait est a la bonne température avant de le donner au bébé. les parents a sauver du temps et a éviter

17. Bvitez tout contact avec les piéces mobiles de 'appareil. Nenlevez pas le contenant a poudre, son couvercle, l'entonnoir ou le réservoir a eau bien des frustrations durant la préparation
lorsque l'appareil est en marche.

18. Evitez de démonter ou d'ouvrir la base de I'appareil.

/\ MISE EN GARDE :

« Lassemblage et le nettoyage sont essentiels au bon fonctionnement de votre robot Formula Pro® Advanced. Veuillez
suivre toutes les instructions a la lettre.

« Pour les bébés de moins de 6 mois, utilisez toujours de I'eau distillée, purifiée, ou d'eau bouillie refroidie a la

temperature ambiante. Veuillez lire toutes

+ Ne versez jamais d'eau bouillante ou chaude dans le réservoir. Vous pouvez aussi utiliser de l'eau distillée, purifiée, ou
d'eau bouillie refroidie a la temperature ambiante.

(] (]
« Leau du robinet non bouillie et les biberons non stérilisés peuvent avoir un effet néfaste sur la santé de votre bébé. I esin St ru Ct ions Et I es

- Ne préparez qu’un biberon a la fois, donnez-le immédiatement au bébé et suivez toutes les consignes a la lettre. Jetez les

restes de préparation lactée. SUivre é Ia IEttre pour

« Pour un bébé prématuré, de faible poids a la naissance ou dont le systeme immunitaire est déficient, consultez un
médecin avant d'utiliser cet appareil.

RENSEIGNEMENTS TECHNIQUES
Tension d’alimentation ; 120V ~ 60Hz Modeéle : FRP0046 Puissance nominale ;: 260 W

Formula Pro® Advanced de Baby Brezza.

plus unique et innovateur sur le marché.

le Formula Pro® Advanced pour aider

des biberons.

tirer le maximum de

votre appareil.
Conservez le présent mode d’emploi
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Attention : Ne démontez aucune piéece pour le
moment. Avant toute chose, suivez les étapes
ci-dessous.

+ Placez le robot Formula Pro® Advanced sur un comptoir ou une surface horizontale, le réservoir a eau face a vous.
- Enlevez le réservoir a eau, lavez-le a I'eau chaude savonneuse, rincez-le a fond et séchez-le.

« Remplissez le réservoir d'eau distillée, purifiée, ou d'eau bouillie refroidie a la temperature ambiante.

« Replacez le réservoir a eau dans la base, tournez I'appareil face a vous et branchez-le.

« Un signal sonore vous indiquera que l'appareil est sous tension. Lécran ACL sera allumé.

Maintenant, rincez l'intérieur de l'appareil.

« Sous I'entonnoir, placez une tasse ou un biberon d'une capacité supérieure a 300 ml (10 oz).

« Appuyez a répétition sur le bouton « ml/oz » du panneau de commande jusqu’a ce que « 300 ml/10 oz »
s'affiche sur I'écran ACL.

« Appuyez maintenant sur le bouton « eau seulement ». Le robot Formula Pro® Advanced distribuera 300 ml (10 oz) d'eau.

- Jetez I'eau distribuée ou utilisez-la pour arroser vos plantes.

Vous pouvez maintenant débrancher I'appareil,
enlever toutes les pieces indiquées a la page
suivante et procéder a l'assemblage de votre
nouveau robot Formula Pro® Advanced.

« Familiarisez-vous avec le nom des pieces indiquées a la page suivante, puis commencez l'assemblage de l'appareil.

Composants du Formula Pro®Advanced

Démontez et lavez toutes les pieces (sauf la base), puis séchez-les completement. Assemblez I'appareil
en suivant les instructions aux pages 5 et 6.

Conseil pour le démontage:

Couvercle du
contenant a poudre

Roue d’agitation

Piéce de verrouillage
avec racloir en silicone

Roue a mesurer

Pour enlever la roue a mélanger, tenez-la
comme l'indique l'illustration et tirez vers
le haut en tenant le contenant a poudre
de l'autre main.

Contenant a poudre

/N\ Ne mettez jamais le contenant a
poudre au lave-vaisselle, au stérilisateur
ni au micro-ondes!

Trou d’écoulement de la poudre

Réservoir a eau

Axe

Panneau de commande

Couverclede ———
I'entonnoir

Entonnoir ———

Compartiment de I'entonnoir /&

Pied d |

Cordon d'alimentation

(al'arriere — non illustré)
Grillea ——

biberon g Egouttoir




Instructions d’assemblage

Pour consulter les vidéos expliquant I'assemblage et le nettoyage : babybrezza.ca.

4 N

®
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Apreés avoir lavé les pieces a la main, assurez-vous
gu'elles sont complétement séches avant de
les assembler.

Placez I'axe a l'intérieur de la base comme
l'indique l'illustration.

4 )

Assemblez I'entonnoir et le couvercle de
I'entonnoir. Ensuite, insérez-les dans le
compartiment a entonnoir, d'abord vers
le haut, puis vers l'intérieur.

/

Instructions d’assemblage (suite)

Installez maintenant le contenant a poudre
sur la base, le texte imprimé face a vous.

J

Placez la roue a mesurer par-dessus I'axe dans
le contenant a poudre, le c6té plat en dessous.
Assurez-vous que les trous de la roue a mesurer

sont placés comme l'indique l'illustration ci-dessus.

J

Assurez-vous que la piéce de verrouillage

et la roue a mesurer sont placées exactement
comme ceci.

a IMPORTANT

1. Placez le bord avant de la piéce de verrouillage
dans l'espace situé a I'avant du contenant a
poudre et SOUS LA LANGUETTE.

2. Appuyez sur le bord arriére de la piéce de
verrouillage pour que le trou glisse sur I'axe.
La piéce sera légérement inclinée.

~

Posez maintenant la roue a mélanger sur |'axe
et appuyez fermement jusqu’a ce que les piéces
se fixent avec un déclic. Tirez sur la roue a
mélanger pour vérifier la solidité de I'installation;
la roue ne devrait pas se soulever facilement.

Vous pouvez maintenant ajouter de la poudre et préparer

votre premier biberon.



Préparation de votre premier biberon

Versez délicatement de la préparation en
poudre dans le contenant a poudre.
Essuyez la poudre renversée, s'il y a lieu.

N

J

Mettez le couvercle sur le contenant a poudre
et tournez-le dans le sens horaire, jusqu’au
bout de sa course.

Linterrupteur de sécurité s'enclenchera et

le contenant a poudre se verrouillera.

Pour enlever le contenant a poudre, tournez
d'abord le couvercle dans le sens antihoraire.

Assurez-vous que la quantité de poudre dans
le contenant se situe entre les niveaux minimal
et maximal.

Placez I'égouttoir a la bonne hauteur, selon la
taille du biberon. Assurez-vous que le col du
biberon arrive le plus pres possible de I'entonnoir.

Pressez fermement I'égouttoir contre la base
pour le fixer solidement.

Maintenant, passons en revue les différents
éléments du panneau de commande.

Formula Pro®Advanced
commandes et fonctionnement

Ecran ACL:

Indique les fonctions sélectionnées
et les mises en garde

Sélection dela Appuyez ici pour

poudre: mettre en marche
Sélectionnezicile ou pour éteindre
numéro correspondant

alamarque et au type
de préparation lactée.
Appuyez ici pour

Eau seulement: commencer 'écoulement
Sert a faire couler la quantité Température: de l'eau ou de la préparation.
d'eau indiquée sur I'écran ACL Sélectionnezicila Quantité :
(et sélectionnée a l'aide du température a laquelle Sélectionnez ici la quantité
bouton « ml/oz »). l'eau sera chauffée. d'eau (ml/oz) a distribuer.

N J

Symboles de température

=Température =Température = Un peu plus chaud que
ambiante du corps la température du corps

Réglages (poudre et eau)

Indicateur du réglage de la poudre - Choisissez le réglage (de 1 a 10) a I'aide du bouton
de sélection de la poudre.

_ Indicateur de quantité — Sélectionnez la quantité d'eau a mélanger avec la poudre a I'aide du bouton
—= «ml/oz ». Possibilités : 60, 90, 120, 150, 180, 210, 240, 270 et 300 ml (2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9 et 10 0z).
— L'appareil ne permet pas de préparer un biberon de 30 ml (1 oz).

Témoins de mise en garde

Le robot Formula Pro® Advanced ne fonctionnera pas si I'un des témoins ci-dessous est allumé sur I'écran ACL.

Compartiment a poudre ouvert — Le couvercle du compartiment a poudre n'est pas mis correctement.
Fermez complétement le compartiment a poudre lorsque ce témoin est allumé.

Faible niveau d'eau — Ajoutez de l'eau dans le réservoir lorsque ce témoin est allumé.

SOl Nettoyage de I'entonnoir — Ce témoin s'allume tous les quatre biberons. Quand ce témoin est allumé,
enlevez I'entonnoir et son couvercle, lavez-les, séchez-les compléetement, puis remettez-les en place (voir page 11).

Entonnoir absent — Lentonnoir a été enlevé ou est mal placé. Assurez-vous que l'entonnoir est poussé
jusqu'au fond lorsque ce témoin est allumé.

HEOE



Préparation de votre premier biberon (suite)

Assurez-vous que votre robot Formula Pro® Advanced est branché.

setting

A l'aide du bouton de sélection de la poudre,
choisissez le réglage approprié (de 1 a 10).

Il est essentiel de choisir le bon réglage,
c'est-a-dire celui qui correspond a la marque
et au type de poudre que vous utilisez.

Pour trouver le bon réglage, consultez

notre site Web : babybrezza.ca.

Sélectionnez la température.

= Un peu plus chaud que la température du corps

=Température du corps

=Température ambiante

Le témoin de température clignotera jusqu’a ce

que la température sélectionnée soit atteinte.

A I'aide du bouton « ml/oz », sélectionnez
la quantité d'eau a utiliser.

La quantité représente le volume d’eau
seulement. Elle ne tient pas compte du
volume de poudre ajouté pour le mélange.

Appuyez sur le bouton de mise en marche pour
commencer a verser la préparation.

L'appareil garde le réglage et la quantité d’eau
en mémoire méme lorsqu'il est débranché.

Vous n'avez donc pas a saisir ces données chaque
fois que vous préparez un biberon. Pour modifier
la quantité d’eau et le réglage de la poudre,
appuyez de nouveau sur les boutons.

Préparation de votre premier biberon (suite)

Le robot Formula Pro® Advanced distribuera
I'eau et la poudre ensemble, puis s'arrétera
automatiquement lorsque le biberon sera prét.

Veuillez noter que certaines poudres sont plus

difficiles a dissoudre et peuvent faire des grumeaux.

4 ; )

Vérifiez la présence de grumeaux et agitez le
biberon au besoin pour les dissoudre. Vérifiez
la température de la préparation, puis donnez
le biberon a votre bébé.

\

=

Vérifiez la =y
quantité de B
préparation. o

®
=3
I

ol B

J

REMARQUE : La quantité de préparation vous
semblera supérieure au volume d'eau sélectionné
en raison de la poudre ajoutée ou de la disposition
des marques sur les biberons.

Exemple : Pour 120 ml (4 oz) d’eau, vous obtenez
environ 135 ml (4,5 oz) de préparation, selon le
type de poudre utilisé.

Remplissez le contenant a poudre quand les
battants de la roue a mélanger sont visibles.

Il est tres important de respecter cette consigne,
sinon la poudre ne sera pas mesurée correctement.



Nettoyage quotidien

Il est EXTREMEMENT IMPORTANT de nettoyer I'entonnoir tous les quatre biberons.
Ainsi, votre robot Formula Pro® Advanced conservera sa précision.

Assurez-vous toujours que I'entonnoir et le couvercle de I'entonnoir
sont PARFAITEMENT SECS avant de les placer dans I'appareil.

Lavez I'entonnoir et le couvercle de I'entonnoir
a l'eau chaude savonneuse; rincez-les a fond.
Assurez-vous qu'ils sont complétement secs
avant de les remettre en place.

Retirez I'entonnoir et son couvercle
en tirant vers l'extérieur et vers le bas.

IMPORTANT

Essuyez la base de I'appareil pour enlever
toute poudre qui s'y serait déposée.

Essuyez le trou sous le contenant a poudre
avec un essuie-tout ou un linge doux et sec.

REMARQUE : Pour le nettoyage quotidien, il n'est pas nécessaire d’enlever ou de démonter le contenant a poudre.
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Nettoyage mensuel

Chaque mois, nettoyez votre robot Formula Pro® Advanced en profondeur.

Veuillez consulter les vidéos expliquant I'assemblage et le nettoyage, a babybrezza.ca.

4 ) 4 )

' & e . 11/
1 )

Lavez toutes les pieces ci-dessus a la main dans
de I'eau chaude savonneuse; rincez-les a fond et
séchez-les completement. completement.

J

Lavez le réservoir a eau a la main dans de l'eau
chaude savonneuse; rincez-le a fond et séchez-le

Détartrage mensuel

Vous n‘avez pas besoin de vider le contenant a poudre pour faire le détartrage.
Pour éviter les dépots calcaires sur le chauffe-eau de votre robot Formula Pro® Advanced :
1. Enlevez le réservoir a eau, videz-le, puis versez-y 600 ml (20 oz) de vinaigre distillé et 600 ml (20 oz) d'eau purifiée.

2. Remettez le réservoir en place sur la base de I'appareil. Sous I'entonnoir, placez une tasse d’'une capacité supérieure
a300ml (10 oz).

3. A l'aide du bouton « ml/oz », sélectionnez 300 ml (10 oz), puis appuyez sur le bouton « eau seulement » pour
démarrer I'appareil.

4.Videz la tasse, replacez-la sous I'entonnoir, puis appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton « eau seulement » (300ml [100z]).

5. Une fois les deux cycles d'eau écoulés, débranchez I'appareil, enlevez le réservoir et videz-le.
Laissez I'appareil reposer pendant 4 heures.

6. Lavez le réservoir a eau, rincez-le, remplissez-le d'eau distillée, purifiée, ou d'eau bouillie refroidie a la temperature
ambiante (jusqu’a la ligne MAX), puis remettez-le en place sur la base.

7. Branchez l'appareil, placez une tasse d'une capacité supérieure a 300 ml (10 oz) sous I'entonnoir et appuyez sur le
bouton « eau seulement ». Videz la tasse, puis relancez un cycle d'eau seulement jusqu'a ce qu'il ne reste plus d’eau
purifiée dans l'appareil. Lorsque le témoin de faible niveau d'eau s'allume, vous pouvez cesser le rincage.

8. Remplissez le réservoir d'eau distillée, purifiée, ou d'eau bouillie refroidie a la temperature ambiante; vous pouvez
maintenant utiliser votre appareil normalement.
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Rangement a long terme

Il est EXTREMEMENT IMPORTANT de nettoyer I'appareil et d’enlever toute trace de poudre avant le rangement.

Si vous prévoyez ranger ou cesser d'utiliser votre robot Formula Pro® Advanced pendant un certain temps:

1. Enlevez toutes les piéces du contenant a poudre, ainsi que I'entonnoir, le couvercle de I'entonnoir, I'égouttoir et
le réservoir a eau de la base.

2. Essuyez la base a I'aide d’un linge propre et humide; assurez-vous d’'enlever toute trace de poudre.
Séchez complétement la base.

3. Videz le contenant a poudre. Lavez toutes les pieces, séchez-les complétement, assemblez de nouveau le contenant
et remettez-le en place sur la base de I'appareil.

4. Suivez les instructions pour le détartrage mensuel (page 12), étapes 1 a 7 seulement. Ne remplissez pas le réservoir
aprés l'étape 7.

(9]

. Placez une tasse d'une capacité supérieure a 300 ml (10 o0z) sous l'entonnoir et maintenez le bouton « eau seulement »
enfoncé pendant 5 secondes. Lappareil distribuera I'eau en continu jusqu’a ce qu'il soit vide, puis s'arrétera
automatiquement.

)

. Débranchez I'appareil, enlevez I'entonnoir, le couvercle de I'entonnoir et le réservoir a eau; séchez-les complétement,
puis remettez-les en place sur I'appareil.

N

. Lappareil est maintenant prét pour le rangement. Mettez-le dans sa boite ou dans un sac pour qu’il ne prenne pas
la poussiere.

Codes d’erreur

Dans I'éventualité peu probable d’'une erreur de composant électrique ou d’une interruption de I'appareil, les codes
ci-dessous s'afficheront sur I'écran ACL. Pour effacer le code, maintenez le “Bouton d'alimentation” (Mise en marche/Arrét)
enfoncé; I'appareil devrait ensuite reprendre son fonctionnement normal. Si le code s'affiche de nouveau ou ne s'efface pas,
communiquez avec le service a la clientéle de Baby Brezza.

Erreur de fonctionnement du moteur qui fait tourner les piéces du contenant a poudre.
Communiquez avec le service a la clientéle de Baby Brezza.

Erreur de fonctionnement du capteur servant a détecter la rotation de la roue a mesurer.
Communiquez avec le service a la clientéle de Baby Brezza.

Erreur de fonctionnement du détecteur de débit de I'appareil.
Communiquez avec le service a la clientéle de Baby Brezza.

Erreur de fonctionnement du capteur de température de l'eau.
Communiquez avec le service a la clientéle de Baby Brezza.

Erreur de fonctionnement du détecteur de niveau d'eau.
Communiquez avec le service a la clientéle de Baby Brezza.

De l'eau chaude a été versée dans le réservoir. Videz le réservoir, remplissez-le d'eau a la température ambiante et
remettez-le en place sur la base. Maintenez le “Bouton d'alimentation” (Mise en marche/Arrét) enfoncé pour effacer le

Le contenant a poudre a été ouvert pendant que l'appareil fonctionnait. Assurez-vous que le couvercle du
contenant a poudre est placé correctement, puis maintenez le “Bouton d'alimentation” (Mise en marche/Arrét)
enfoncé pour effacer le code. Lappareil devrait fonctionner normalement aprés cela.

Lentonnoir a été enlevé pendant que I'appareil fonctionnait. Assurez-vous que I'entonnoir est placé correctement,
puis maintenez le “Bouton d’alimentation” (Mise en marche/Arrét) enfoncé pour effacer le code. Lappareil devrait
fonctionner normalement aprés cela.
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Dépannage

Situation

Cause possible

Solution possible

L'appareil ne se
met pas en marche.

L'appareil est débranché.

Vérifiez que la fiche est bien insérée dans la prise.

L'entonnoir a été enlevé ou est mal inséré.

Insérez I'entonnoir ou poussez sur sa partie avant jusqu’a ce
qu'il soit parfaitement encastré dans I'appareil.

Le niveau d'eau est inférieur a la ligne MIN.

Versez de I'eau dans le réservoir.

Le contenant a poudre a été enlevé ou est
mal enclenché.

Assurez-vous que le contenant a poudre est placé
correctement sur la base.

Le couvercle du contenant a poudre n'est pas
bien fermé.

Tournez le couvercle du contenant a poudre dans le sens
horaire jusqu’a ce qu'il soit entiérement fermé.
Voir page 7, étape 3.

Le couvercle du contenant a poudre est
al'envers.

Assurez-vous que la languette sur le bord extérieur du
couvercle du contenant a poudre pointe vers l'arriére de
I'appareil et enclenchée dans l'interrupteur de sécurité.
Voir page 7, étape 3.

L'eau du réservoir est trop froide.
(Le symbole de température clignote
sur I'écran ACL.)

Laissez l'eau se réchauffer.

L'eau du réservoir est trop chaude.
(Le symbole de température clignote
sur I'écran ACL.)

Laissez l'eau refroidir.

La préparation pour nourrisson est
trop froide.

L'eau n'a pas été réchauffée a la bonne
température.

Laissez l'eau chauffer dans le réservoir. Assurez-vous que le
symbole de température reste allumé au lieu de clignoter.

L'entonnoir ne s'insére pas

complétement dans son compartiment.

Le couvercle de I'entonnoir est de travers ou n'a
pas été poussé complétement vers le bas.

Alignez la languette a I'avant du couvercle de I'entonnoir et
I'encoche de I'entonnoir, et poussez complétement le
couvercle de I'entonnoir vers le bas.

Le symbole de nettoyage de I'entonnoir
est allumé et le robot émet un signal a
la mise en marche.

L'entonnoir et le trou sous le contenant a poudre
doivent étre nettoyés.

Pour nettoyer et sécher I'entonnoir et le trou sous le contenant
a poudre, veuillez suivre les étapes a la page 11.

Trop de poudre est ajoutée.

Le couvercle de verrouillage est mal installé.

Assurez-vous que le bord avant du couvercle est inséré sous
la languette du contenant a poudre. Voir page 6, étape 6.

Le mauvais réglage a été sélectionné pour
la poudre.

Assurez-vous de sélectionner le chiffre correspondant au type
de poudre utilisé. Pour en savoir plus : elfe.com

Trop peu de poudre est ajoutée.

Le niveau de poudre est insuffisant.

Remplissez le contenant a poudre.

L'appareil n'a pas été bien nettoyé.

Démontez les piéces, lavez-les a la main, séchez-les
completement et assemblez-les de nouveau.

Le racloir en silicone est mal installé.

Assurez-vous que le racloir en silicone
est installé correctement.

Le mauvais réglage a été sélectionné
pour la poudre.

Consultez le site : elfe.com pour confirmer le réglage a utiliser
selon la marque et le type de poudre, puis sélectionnez le bon
réglage au moyen du bouton sur le panneau de commande.

code, puis maintenez le bouton « eau seulement » enfoncé pour que I'appareil évacue toute I'eau chaude qu'il contient.

L'eau ne s'écoule pas.

Le réservoir a eau est mal installé.

Appuyez sur le réservoir a eau pour qu'il repose
complétement sur la base.

Accumulation de poudre sur le
couvercle de I'entonnoir et sous
le contenant a poudre.

L'appareil est utilisé fréquemment sans que le
dessous du contenant a poudre ait été nettoyé.
Voir page 11.

Nettoyez I'entonnoir, le couvercle de I'entonnoir et le
dessous du contenant a poudre tous les quatre biberons.

Si le probléme persiste malgré 'application des solutions de dépannage ci-dessus, ne retournez pas le robot Formula Pro® Advanced au
magasin. Communiquez plutét avec le service a la clientéle au 1-800-667-8184 ou a l'adresse : service@elfe.ca

14




	FRP0046-INSTRUCTIONS_10 Jan 22 EN_CA (Low Res)
	FRP0046-INSTRUCTIONS_10 Jan 22 FR_CA (Low Res)

